on a diluted basis and consisted of restructuring and integration charges of $5.1 million
pre-tax, incremental amortization expense of $3.8 million pre-tax and other charges of
$1.1 million pre-tax.

Pro Forma (Organic) Revenue
Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as revenue adjusted for the impact of
acquisitions to include the revenue recorded by these businesses as if the acquisitions
had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2008.   Prior period revenue adjusted for this
impact is presented below:

“Acquisition Revenue” as presented in the preceding table includes the following
acquisitions:

Acquired Business Operating

Group
Acquisition

Date
Flint Distribution Ltd. EM 07/05/07

First Quarter Ended Fiscal 2009

Diluted

Op Income Pre-tax Net Income EPS

$ in thousands, except per share data

GAAP results…………………………………………………………… 154,525$   137,016$   92,805$   0.61$

Restructuring, integration and other charges ……………………………………………………………9,991   9,991   8,924   0.06

Adjusted results…………………………………………………………… 164,516$   147,007$   101,729$   0.67

Revenue Acquisition Pro forma

as Reported Revenue Revenue

(in thousands)

Q1 Fiscal 2009……………………………………………………………. 4,494,450$   573$   4,495,023$

Q1 Fiscal 2008……………………………………………………………. 4,098,718$   355,914$   4,454,632$

Q2 Fiscal 2008……………………………………………………………. 4,753,145   263,156   5,016,301

Q3 Fiscal 2008……………………………………………………………. 4,421,645   159,986   4,581,631

Q4 Fiscal 2008……………………………………………………………. 4,679,199   141,860   4,821,059

Fiscal year 2008…………………………………………………………….17,952,707$   920,916$   18,873,623$

Division of Magirus Group TS 10/06/07
Betronik GmbH EM 10/31/07
ChannelWorx TS 10/31/07
Division of Acal plc Ltd. TS 12/17/07
YEL Electronics Hong Kong Ltd. EM 12/31/07
Azzurri Technology Ltd. EM 3/31/08
Horizon Technology Group plc TS 6/30/08
Source Electronics Corporation EM 6/30/08
Ontrack Solutions Pvt Ltd TS 7/31/08

Teleconference Webcast and Upcoming Events
Avnet will host a Webcast of its quarterly teleconference today at 2:00 p.m. Eastern Time.
The live Webcast event, as well as other financial information including financial